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KEN SKJONSBY OPAP Page: 1
Co-ords 0N -15.0 E HOLE NO.: 93-8-39
OIAMOND DRILL RECORD
Azisuth: 245.0 Property: SKJONSBY FARN
Purpose: Test VLF-EM Anomaly
Dip: -55.¢0 Drilled by: K.Sk jonsby
Date Started: May 22, 1993
Elevation 1000.0 Date Coapleted: June 20,
Logged by:
Length: 19.8 Core Size: A
Claia Nusber: L-1168430
arc. Sored: Sk\jov\sbb Fan\
Dip Tests NVo o493 Conit (e noit TuJP
froo  Tp -----------ommee- Bescription--------------------- Sasple From To  Length AU fu-2
No. (a) (a) (s} PPB  oz2/ton

(a) (a2}

.00 19.82 CASING
19.82 End of Hole.
Hole abandoned dve to binding of casing with gravel.




KEN SKJONSBY DPap

Co-ords .ON -47.0 £

DIAMOND DRILL RECORD
Aziauth: 245.0
Dip: -44.0

Elevation 1000.0

Length:

Froa
(a)

.00

1.32

32.32

97.3
Dip Tests
To ---------ooomooee Description-------------ooeoeee-
(s)
1.32 CASING
32.32 BASALT
Dark green fine-grained basalt. Moderately fractured
with 10-151 epidote stringers. 2-4% quartz stringers.
Neakly magnetic to 16.29s.
8.20 8.32 Quartz/epidote flooding. Barren.
10.95 11.19 As above.
29.57 Becosing foliated at 38 deq. To C.A.
97.26 PILLOWED BASALT

Light green fine grained pillowed basalt with chill
fractures throughout. Locally with flow top breccia.

32.32 Fault Narrow seas of gouge at 45 deg. To
C.A.

33.90 Fault Narrow seas of gouge, dip 65 deq.
To C.A.

33.90 54.88 Foliated basalt, trace pyrite.

60.43 60.67 Hyaloclastite.

73.17 74.09 Quart2 flooded from 73.54-73.93a. Barren.

83.84 B4.76 Weakly foliated flow top breccia, 101
quartz flooding, trace pyrite.

84.77 Haderately silicified with 10 pyrite
fros B85.06-85.52a.
86.89 1 inch quartz vein, dip 70 deg. To C.A.

87.74 87.96 Quartz flooded, barren.

92.23 2 inch quartz vein, dip 90 deg. To C.A.
Barren.

97.10 1 inch quartz vein, dip 38 deg. To C.A.

97.26 End of Hole.

Casing Pulled.

Sample

Property:
Purpose:
Drilled by:

Date Started:
Date Coapleted:
Logged by:

Core Size:
Claia Nuaber:

Froa To
No. (s) {a)

673 3390

614
675
676

13.17
83.84
84.76

j4.88 .98

Page:
HOLE NO.:

SKJONSBY FARN

93-B-40

Test VLF-EM Anomaly

S.Sk jonsby
June 24, 1993
July 24, 1993
S. Carmichael
AQ

L-1168430

Length Al
(n) PPB

20.0

50.0
20.0
10.0

Au-2
o0z/ton

tr

tr
tr
nil




KEN SKJONSBY OPAP

Co-ords -300.0 N -13.0 €

DIAMOND DRILL RECORD
Azisuth: 245.0
Dip: -30.0

Elevation 1000.0

Length:

fros
{a)

.00

5.18

15.85

To
{a)

J.18

89.9

Dip Tests

CASING

15.83 FLOW TOP BRECCIA

37.04

Light green/grey fine-grained silicious flow top

breccia. Silicious altered pillon fragsents

throughout with local hyaloclastite. Weakly

carbonated and fractured with secondary quartz ¢-

calcite stringers and flooding. Erratic 2-31 pyrite

aineralization throughout as blebs and stringers.

Sulfide content increases where alteration of

fragsents increases fcarbonate +- albite).

6.10 7.62 Silicious flow top breccia, 2-4% pyrite,

trace pyrrhotite t- chalcopyrite.
1.62 9.15 As above, ground core fros B.60-8.78a.
9.13 10.67 Silicious flow top breccia, 41 pyrite,
trace pyrrhotite.

11.28 12.20 Buff carbonate alteration with 5%
disseainated pyrite froa 11.43-11.48s.

13.11 14.02 Flow top breccia, 101 pyrite along
fragaent riaes.

14,02 15.24 As above, 201 quartz flooding and
stringers.

15.24 15.85 As above, 4% pyrite.

CARBONATIZED BASALTY

Moderately foliated flow top breccia, highly reactive

to HCl. Local buff hesatite/carbonate alteration.

Foliation at 40 deg. To C.A. Trace to 1-21

dissesinated pyrite aineralization throughout.

15.85 16.59 Foliated with 11 pyrite.

16.59 17.10 Highly altered and foliated with hesatite
+- albite quartz vein from 17.07-17.10a,
2-31 fine pyrite throughout.

17.10 18.60 Weakly altered section, 21 quartz ¢+-

Property:

Purpose:

Drilled by:

Page:

HOLE NO.:

SKJONSBY FARN
Test VLF-EM Anomaly

S.Skjonsb

Date Started: Ju
Date Completed: August 26, 1993

Logged by:
Core Size:
Claia Nusber: L-

Sasple
No.

626

627
628

629
630
631

632

633
634

635

Fros
(s}

6.10

1.62
9.13

11.28

13.1

14.02

15.2¢

15.83
16.89

17.10

ly 25,

1993

S. Carmichael

To
{a)

1.62

9.135
10.67

12.20

14.02

15.24

15.85

16.89
17.10

18.60

1168428

Length
fa)

N
1.22

.51

1.04
.2

1.50

AU
PPB

10.0
10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

20.0
10.0

10.0

1
93-8-41

Au-2
oz/ton

nil
nil

nil

tr
nil




KEN SKJONSBY OPAP Page: 2
HOLE NO.: 93-8-41

Fros To -------m-mmmooees Description-------~----~-—-—-—-- Sasple From o Length AU Au-2
a) (&) No. (a) (a) (a) PPB oz/ton

calcite stringers. Trace pyrite.

19.66 20.73 Quartz2/calcite vein fros 19.76-19.91a. 636 19.66 20.43 71 2.0 tr
Trace-11 pyrite throughout.

20.73 21.22 Highly silicified/carbonated with BI 637 20.73 21.22 .49 10.0 il
finely dissesinated pyrite.

21.22 22.56 Noderately carbonated, trace pyrite. 1 638 21.22 22.56 1.384 10.0 nil
inch quartz vein at 22.35s, dip 16 deg.

To C.A.

22.56 23.17 Noderately silicified pillow fragsents, 639 22.56 23.17 .61 10.0 il
21 dissesinated pyrite.

23.17 24.70 Increase in epidote alteration and 640 23.17 24.70 1.53 10.0 il
breccia frageents at 23.93a. Trace pyrite
throughout.

24.70 25.91 Strong foliation at 44 deg. To C.A. tocal 641 24,70 25.91 1.21 20.0 tr
erratic silicification with 11
dissesinated.

Pyrite throughout.

27.13 28.66 Strong foliation with highly stretched 642 27.13 28.66 1.93 10.0 nil
albitized fragaents. 2-4% pyrite
throughout.

2B.66 29.12 Quartz vein froa 28.81-29.02a. A% pyrite 643 28.66 29.12 46 .0 il
in volcanics, trace in vein.

29.12 30.49 Strong foliation at 24 deg. To C.A. b4 29.12 30.49 1.37 10.0 il
Trace-11 dissesinated pyrite.

J0.49 31.71 Decrease in foliation, weak alteration. 1 645  30.49 3171 1.22 10.0 il
inch quartz vein at 31.13a. Trace-11 646 333 35.37 1.B3 10.0 il
pyrite.

33.84 35.37 As above.

35.37 36.28 As above. b47 35.37 36.28 .91 10.0 nil

36.28 37.04 Becoming increasingly carbonated with 648  36.28 37.04 J&6 .0 il
hesatite stringers. Trace pyrite.

37.08  49.27 MINERALIZED IONE

Highly altered and foliated volcanics, possibly an

interflow sedisent. Variably silicified and

carbonatized throughout, locally with quartz

vein/flooding. Weak hesatite alteration in strongly

foliated sections. Sulfide content variable as

described below.

37.04 37.68 Quartz vein, 251 albitized pyritized 649 37.048 37.68 .64 10.0 il
fragaents. 5-B% fine pyrite, trace-.51
chalcopyrite.

37.68 38.87 Moderately carbonatized volvanics. 201 650 37.68 36.87 1.19 10.0  nil
quartz +- calcite +- heeatite stringers.
Trace pyrite.

38.87 40.30 As above. 631 38.87 40.30 1.43 .0 il

40.30 41.16 Strongly foliated with hematite/carbonate 652 40.30 41.16 .86 10.0 il
alteration. Quart2 veins fros
40.85-40.91n 41.10-41.16s. 5-b1 fine
pyrite throughout.

41.156 42.38 Strong foliation with soderate 633 4l.16 42,38 1.22 .0 il
carbonate/hesatite alteration. Trace-11

disseaianted pyrite.
42, .17 47 79 Ar 1hayn rca 1 70 27 19 Ay sa A it




9.7

89.94

KEN SKJONSBY OPAP

45.12 46.65 As above. .
46.63 47.87 As above, 1-21 pyrite.

47.87 49.27 Highly carbonated, ! inch guartz vein at
48.26a, dip 27 deg. To C.A. fAnd froe
49.02-19.18s. 4-51 dissemianted pyrite
around veins.

PILLOWED BASALT

Light green fine-grained pillowed basalt. Weakly to

soderately carbonated. Locally veined. 4-5% quartz ¢-

calcite stringers. Trace pyrite throughout, up to

4-31 py at vein contacts.

50.91 52.13 As above, 1.5 inch quartz vein at 51.8%,
dip 60 deg. To C.A. Trace-1% pyrite.

93.35 54.08 As above, trace-11 dissesinated pyrite.

54.08 55.98 Becosing increasingly carbonated. 1-2%
finely dissesinated pyrite.

55.98 57.23 Quartz vein/flooded section with vein
along L£.A. Vein contact sineralized with
101 fine pyrite, II chalcopyrite, 21
specular hesatite.

57.23 58.45 101 quartz/calcite/hesatite stringers.
Trace pyrite.

63.20 Becoaing sagnetic.

66.83 68.29 Moderately foliated, trace pyrite.

$8.29 69.30 As above.

69.30 70.43 As above, trace pyrite.

70.43 71.95 fs above.

71.95 73.17 As above, 201 hesatite alteration.

73.17 74.70 Moderately altered, trace-11 pyrite.

79.09 80.49 As above.

82.01 83.54 As above.

83.54 85.06 Moderately foliated and carbonatized,
2-41 disseainated pyrite.

88.11 88.41 Highly silicified with 10-151 fine pyrite.

89.94 End of Hole.

Casing Pulled.

Sasple
No.

635
636

657

638

659
660

661

662

663
664
665
666
667
468
669

870

Froa
{a)

45.12
46.63

§1.87

30.91

33.35
34.88

35.98

Al
PPB

. Ny
o OO0

10.0

10.0
10.0

40.0

10.0

10.0
10.0
20.0
80.0
10.0
20.0
10.0

10.0

Page:

HOLE NO.:
To  Length
(a) (s)
46.69 1.33
47.87 1.2
£9.27 1.0
52.13 .22
54.88 1.33
35.98 1.10
57.23 1.5
58.45 1.22
68.29 1.46
69.30 1.01
70.43 1.13
71.95 1.52
73.17 1.22
74.70  1.53
80.49 1.40
85.06 1.52
88.41 .30

10.0

I
93-B-41

fu-2
oz/ton
nil
nil
nil

tr

nil

nil
nil
tr
tr
nil
tr
nil

nil

nil




LF-30

ACCURASSAY LABORATORIES

A DIVISION OF BARRINGER LABORATORIES LIMITED, REXDALE. ONTARIO
BOX 426
KIRKLAND LAKE, ONTARIO, CANADA P2N 3J1
TEL.: (705} 567-3361

President: Dr. GEORGE DUNCAN, MSc Ph D .C Chem (Omi} € Chem (UKL, MCIC MRSC ARCST

w1977 Certificate of Analysis

Daeier: J)

Sk jonsby., Mr. KRenneth December 2 aR
£.0. Box 192

S4STIKA. Ontari:o

Par 1TO We.rk Ordapr £ @ @ialig

' T ’ ) CPradec: T

AN s NIMBERS et RS |

saV s tome el fro T Sw&:ﬁﬂ« £
ST % i.orei — 0006 19,1133
G y “3Y-
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2292554 u Ty o5&
2292562 4 RN, b
1292577 i TRNTY Y 617
2282560 26 4o eel

22975 SO B 7 :
2292533 4 .‘.!._ - g“)dy’

2393593 115 Dot Chect

CUSTOMER COPY




Swastika Laboratories

A Division of TSL / ASSAYERS INC.

Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation
. ) Page 1 of 2
Assay Certificate 3W-2577-RA1
Company: K. E. SKJONSBY Due: SEP-29-93
Project:
Anta:
T Wehe {fy the following Assay of 57 rock & core samples
submitted SEP-27-93 by .
Sanple Au Au Au Ck Au Ck
oarss S gitonne _ oz/ton _ g/tomme _ oz/ton _
214743-A 0.03 .001
214744-A 0.02 .001
214745-A 0.01 .001
214746-A NIL
24MTA N e
214748-A 0.02 .001 0.01 .001
000626-B NIL
000627-B 0.01 .001
000628-B 0.01 .001
00062908 OO O N ]
000630-B 0.01 001
000631-B 0.01 001
000632-B 0.01 001
000633-B 0.02 001
00648 L SR | S
000635-B 0.01 001 F
000636-B 0.02 001
000637-B 0.01 001 0.0t 001
000638-B 0.01 001
0006398 0O O e
000640- 0.01 001
000641-B 0.02 001
000642-B 0.01 001
000643-B NIL
006448 0O OOl
000645-B 0.01 001
000646-B 0.01 001
000647-B 0.01 001
000648-B NIL
000649-B 0.01 001

P.0. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK 1To
Telephone (705) 642-3244 FAX (705)642-3300




@ ~ Swastika' Laboratories

A Division of TSL 7/ ASSAYERS INC.

Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation
' Page 2 of 2
Assay Certificate 3W-2577-RA1
Company: K. E. SKJONSBY Duc: SEP-29-93
Project:
Ana:

We here cemfb the following Assay of 57 rock & core samples
submitted SEP-27-93 by .

Sanple Au Au - Au Ck Au Ck
Number g/tonne oz/ton g{gom_xe ) _(_)z{ L S
000650-B 0.01 001

000651-B NIL

000652-B 0.01 001

000653-B NIL

000654-B 0.01 001 0.01 001
000655-B 0.01 001

000656-B 0.01 001

000657-B NIL

000658-B 0.01 001

(_)00959:1! 0.01 001

000660-B 0.01 .001

000661-B 0.04 .001 0.03 .001
000662-B 0.01 .001

000663-B 0.01 .001

0996§§-B 0.01 .001

000665-B 0.02 .001

000666-B 0.08 jyr .002

000667-B 0.01 .001

000668-B 0.02 * .001

(_)99(_5@?:8_- 0.01 .001

000670-B 0.01 .001

000671-B 0.01 .001 NIL

000672-B 0.01 .001

000673-B 0.02 .001

000674-B 0.05d .00l

000675-B 0.02 .001

000576-B 0.01 .001

conpeaind) o, A,

P.0. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK 1T0
Telephone (705) 642-3244 FAX (705)642-3300




- C //z/o

w.inistry of A
@ Northern Development
and Mines

Ontario

Report of Work Conducted
After Recording Claim

Mining Act

DOCU?\;’-.ENT N2. ‘

PomnaliniotmaﬁoncolectedommslormisobwnedmderthoaumorilydmoMhingm.msiniofmtionwillbeusedforeorromndence. Questions about

this collection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Mining Lands, Mini
Sudbury, Ontario, P3E GAS, telephone (705) 670-7264.

instructions: - Please type or print and submit in duplicate.

- Refer to the Mining Act and Regulations for req

Recorder.

- A separate copy of this form must be completed tor eacn work uroup.

42A08SE0031 WS480.00116 BENOIT 900

- Technical reports and maps must accompany this form in duplicate.
- A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form.

From: MAyXZ/fJ

Recorded Holder(s) Client No.
JEN £ SKETcA/SEy /9 55s€
Address Telephone No.
Bex /82 SCuRSTIHAA,ONVT- pPos /7o FRIELLL W4
Mining Division Township/Area M or G Plan No.
AXRAROVER AAKE BEArerr
Dates
Work

To: ﬂfc-/7/93

Work Performed (Check One Work Group Only)

Work Group

Type

Geotechnical Survey

Physical Work,
Including Drilling

DiA . ORIRLIICE ~ FTREArCHK INGE AL PFrE  OLSr7 SRES T

Rehabilitation

Other Authorized
Work

Assays

Assignment from
Reserve

Total Assessment Work Claimed on the Attached Statement of Costs

RECEIVE

$ /L 258

Note: The Minister may reject for assessment work credit all or part of the assessment work submitted if the recorded
holder cannot verify expenditures claimed in the statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification.

Persons and Survey Company Who Performed the Work (Give Name and Address of Author of Report)

Name

Address

JTEAN  SEITC/VSEY

Bex /92

SCAS T IR, CNFT Pk s T

S TEPHEFN ShTcrr$8Yy

¢4 -

‘. e, 7« ‘,

SRR Y SAhATCcA~VSABY

€«

o« ., L c,

ST EOAHT T CARAYI c 1A FL.

%2 RArD AUE LA

Ay RAK S FAAD APAE, AT, PIA JX )

(attach a schedule if necessary)

Certification of Beneficial Interest * See Note No. 1 on reverse side

by the current recorded holder.

Iwﬁly&atutheﬁmmomkmpaw.thedahsmdhﬂism
report were recorded in the current holder’s name or held under a beneficial intterest

Certification of Work Report

Date WWN)
- .-c" . -+
Aae. s %; o /4/)%
- /

its completion and annexed report is true.

Ieetﬁfylhatlhmammﬂhmbdgodmmwmmmbw«kmpon.Mﬁmmmm“ﬁws&mduﬁmmaﬂe}—‘

Name and Address of Person Certifying

Total Value Cr. Recorded |Date Recorded

Srfnr SHTorsay
Telepone No. Date Certified By (Signature)
2L P Z
JIE-95E D e K ps, ] >§.. ZMLM
For Office Use Only ‘ Y J3A153

W

F
%@( Phize Zﬁ
Deemed Approval Dafe
/94

W Sl2d

Koo RS 1T E

, Wy g
OISIAIL 7';;;7,,,'.,

\q){t": ST

~a

£ g

0241 (0391)

i

-
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In the event that you have not specified your choice of priority, option one will be implemented.

Credits you are claiming in this report may be cut back. In order to minimize the adverse effects of such deletions, please indicate from
which claims you wish to priorize the deletion of credits. Please mark (.-) one of the following:

1. [ Credits are to be cut back starting with the claim listed last, working backwards.
2. [ cCredits are to be cut back equally over all claims contained in this report of work.
3. [ credits are to be cut back as priorized on the attached appendix.

Note 1: Examples of beneficial interest are unrecorded transfers, option agreements, memorandum of agreements, etc., with respect

to the mining claims.

Note 2: It work has been performed on patented or leased land, please complete the following:

I centify that the recorded holder had a beneficial interest in the patented
or leased land at the time the work was performed.

Signature

Date




.Ministry of

®

Statement of Costs : —
Northern Development Trprsacwoh No JN° +
X/ and Mines for Assessment Credit DOC A :-.--.f‘? Rgecton ‘
Ministére du Etat des codts aux fins ST OO0 /00 ]
O veloppement du Nord du crédit d’évaluation U‘) L

Mining Act/Loi sur les mines

Personal information collected on this form is obtained under the authority
of the Mining Act. This information will be used to maintain a record and
ongoing status of the mining claim(s). Questions about this collection should
be directed to the Provincial Manager, Minings Lands, Ministry of Northern
Development and Mines, 4th Floor, 159 Cedar Street, Sudbury, Ontario
P3E 6AS, telephone (705) 670-7264.

Les renseignements personneis contenus dans la présente formule sont
recueillis en vertu de la Lol sur les mines et serviront A tenir A jour un registre
des concessions miniéres. Adresser loute quesiton sur la collece de ces
renseignements au chef provincial des terrains miniers, ministére du

nt du Nord et des Mines, 159, rue Cedar, 42 étage, Sudbury
{Ontario) P3E 6AS, téléphone (705) 670-7264.

1. Direct Costs/Codts directs

2. Indirect Costs/Codts indirects

Amount Totals * Note: When claiming Rehabilitation work Indirect costs are not
Type Description Montant | Total global allowable as assessment work.
Pour le remboursement des travaux de réhabilitation, les
Wages Labour A codts indirects ne sont pas admissibles en tant que travaux
Salsires Main-d'oeuvre &, Gé0 d'évaluation.
Field Supervision - Amount Totals
Supervision sur le terrain Type Description Montant | Total global
Contractor’'s Type Transportation Type
;z'c«mmwéﬂ(“ ot comsicr Rt Yed Transport
Droits de
r
et de l'expen
consell
Supplies Used |'"™° _
Foumnitures QSEPYins & Qc 3 £
[firés Y& el
7 Food and )
BI78 CAS1 el /368 E "'-::"m"'n ot S FCCSS
V44 ¥ hébergement
crcanring EA%5nmE| 70 5X€ Mobilization and
Type Demobilization
Equipment Mobillsation et
Rental démobilisation
Location de Sub Total of indirect Costs |
matériel Total partiel des codts indirects | /¥4 —
Amount Allowable (not grester than 20% of Direct Costs)
Montant admissible (n’excédant pas 20 % des codts directs)
es Total Value of Assessment Credit  Valeur totale du crédit .
TotalT;:leglate::lcmmct: /% 164 (Total of Direct and ANowsbie d"évalustion VX ev
indivect costs) (Total des codis directs
of indirects sdmissibles

Note: The recorded holder will be required to verify expenditures claimed in
this statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification. If
verification is not made, the Minister may reject for assessment work
all or part of the assessment work submitted.

Note : Le titulaire enregistré sera tenu de vérifier les dépenses demandées dans
le présent état des coiits dans les 30 jours suivant une demande a cet
effet. Si la vérification n’est pas effectuée, le ministre peut rejeter tout
ou une partie des travaux d'évaluation présentés.

Filing Discounts

1. Work filed within two years of completion is claimed at 100% of
the above Total Value of Assessment Credit.

2. Work filed three, four or five years after completion is claimed at
50% of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit. See
calculations below:

Remises pour dépit

1. Les travaux déposés dans les deux ans suivant leur achévement sont
remboursés 3 100 % de la valeur tolale susmentionnée du crédit d'évaluation.

2. Les travaux déposés trois, quatre ou cing ans aprés leur achévement
sont remboursés A 50 % de la valeur totale du crédit d'évaluation
susmentionné. Voir les calculs ci-dessous.

Total Value of Assessment Credit Total Assessment Claimed

x 0.50 =

Valeur totale du crédit d’évaluation Evaluation tolale demandée

x 0,50 =

Certification Verifying Statement of Costs

I hereby certify:

that the amounts shown are as accurate as possible and these costs
were incurred while conducting assessment work on the lands shown
on the accompanying Report of Work form.

thatas Liznr_ /£ SHTCAr S5y | am authorized
(Recorded Holder, Agent, Position in Company)

to make this certification

Attestation de I'état des coits

J’atteste par la présente :

que les montants indiqués sont le plus exact possible et que ces
dépenses ont été engagées pour effectuer les travaux d’évaluation
sur les terrains indiqués dans la formule de rapport de travail ci-joint.

Et qu'a mre de

je suis autorisé
ulaire enwegistré, représentant, posie occupé dans la compagnie)

a faire cette attestation.

0212 (0491)

/Sma%m’ [’%4 / Date

DIrea ”F{(‘/o

/(W

Nota : Dans cette formule, lorsqu’il désogne des personnos. le masculin est utilisé au sens neutre.
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